

No. 24-1947

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS)	Appeal from the United States
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,)	District Court for the Northern
)	District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Plaintiffs-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
ADRIANNE TODMAN, Acting)	No. 1:13-cv-08564
Secretary of the Department of)	
Housing and Urban Development;)	
and UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING)	
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,)	The Honorable
)	REBECCA R. PALLMEYER,
Defendants-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, DELAWARE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General
District of Columbia

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
400 6th Street NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General
ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitor General
115 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 814-5526
alex.hemmer@ilag.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Disparate-Impact Liability Is A Crucial Tool For Fighting Ongoing Housing Discrimination.	5
A. Housing discrimination persists throughout the country, including in the homeowner’s insurance industry.	5
B. Disparate-impact claims help to redress housing discrimination that would otherwise go undetected.	11
II. State Law Does Not Categorically Shield Homeowner’s Insurers From Federal Disparate-Impact Liability.	14
A. States impose a wide range of statutory antidiscrimination regimes governing insurers.	15
1. Many States permit disparate-impact claims in the housing context.	15
2. State insurance codes do not categorically impose a contrary regime.	18
B. State insurance codes do not categorically shield insurers from federal disparate-impact liability.	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowman v. City of Des Moines Mun. Hous. Agency</i> , 805 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 2011)	17
<i>Bryner v. Cardon Outreach, LLC</i> , 428 P.3d 1096 (Utah 2018)	20
<i>Burbank Apartments Tenant Ass’n v. Kargman</i> , 48 N.E.3d 394 (Mass. 2016)	17
<i>Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 759 P.2d 1358 (Colo. 1988).....	17
<i>Comm’n on Hum. Rts. & Opportunities v. Sullivan Assocs.</i> , 739 A.2d 238 (Conn. 1999)	17
<i>Conn. Comm’n on Hum. Rts. & Opps. ex rel. Hurtado</i> , CHRO No. 8230394	12
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>Douglas v. Dorchester Props., Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 4358779 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	17
<i>Dussault v. RRE Coach Lantern Holdings, LLC</i> , 86 A.3d 52 (Me. 2014).....	17
<i>Ga. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Montgomery</i> , 284 S.E.2d 263 (Ga. 1981)	17
<i>Gerety v. Atl. City Hilton Casino Resort</i> , 877 A.2d 1233 (N.J. 2005)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. N.M. Dep’t of Health</i> , 11 P.3d 550 (N.M. 2000).....	17
<i>Hac v. Univ. of Hawaii</i> , 73 P.3d 46 (Haw. 2003)	17

Hobson v. Hansen,
269 F. Supp. 401 (D.D.C. 1967) 11

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999) 22

Huskey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,
2023 WL 5848164 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2023) 13

In re Estate of Kerr,
949 P.2d 810 (Wash. 1998)..... 20

In re Twp. of Warren,
622 A.2d 1257 (N.J. 1993) 17

Koester v. City of Novi,
580 N.W.2d 835 (Mich. 1998)..... 17

Lab’y Corp. of Am. v. Davis,
339 So. 3d 318 (Fla. 2022) 20

Little Forest Med. Ctr. of Akron v. Oh. Civ. Rts. Comm’n.,
575 N.E.2d 1164 (Oh. 1991)..... 17

Lyman v. Montclair at Partridge Creek, LLC,
2023 WL 6096678 (E.D. Mich. 2023) 17

Malibu Inv. Co. v. Sparks,
996 P.2d 1043 (Utah 2000) 17

McGlawn v. Pa. Hum. Rels. Comm’n.,
891 A.2d 757 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)..... 12

Miller v. Safeway, Inc.,
102 P.3d 282 (Alaska 2004)..... 17

Mont. Rail Link v. Byard,
860 P.2d 121 (Mont. 1993) 17

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
261 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017) 14

Nat’l Fair Hous. All., Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America,
208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002) 2, 13

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932) 16

People v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.,
452 N.E.2d 316 (N.Y. 1983) 17

People v. R.L.,
634 N.E.2d 733 (Ill. 1994) 17

R.I. Comm’n for Hum. Rts. v. Graul,
120 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.R.I. 2015) 12

Rivera v. DLJ Props.,
2022 WL 3048229 (E.D. Tenn. 2022)..... 17

San Antonio Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973) 26

Saville v. Quaker Hill Pl.,
531 A.2d 201 (Del. 1987) 17

Smith v. Town of Clarkton,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) 11

State of Ind. Civ. Rts. Comm’n v. Cnty. Line Park, Inc.,
738 N.E.2d 1044 (Ind. 2000) 17

State v. City of Sunnyside,
No. 101205-5, 2024 WL 3058780 (Wash. June 20, 2024)..... 17

Support Ministries for Persons with AIDS, Inc. v. Vill. of Waterford,
808 F. Supp. 120 (N.D.N.Y. 1992) 12

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015) 5, 6, 14, 17, 19, 20

Toledo Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.,
704 N.E.2d 667 (Ohio Ct. Common Pleas 1997) 16

United States v. City of Black Jack,
508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974) 11

Viens v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
113 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D. Conn. 2015) 14

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,
487 U.S. 977 (1988) 8

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 623 18

42 U.S.C.
§ 3601 1, 6
§ 3604 18

24 C.F.R. § 100.500 1

88 Fed. Reg. 19,450 (2023) 1, 23, 24, 26

Alaska Stat. § 18.80.240 15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1491 15, 17

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-123-204 15

Cal. Gov’t Code
§ 12955 15
§ 12955.8 16

Colo. Rev. Stat.
§ 10-3-1104.9 19
§ 24-34-502 15, 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-64b 15

D.C. Code
§ 2-1402.21 15
§ 2-1402.68 16
§ 31-2231.13 20

Del. Code Ann.
tit. 6, § 4603 15
tit. 18, § 2304 19

Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 8-3-202.....	15
§ 33-6-4.....	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 515-3.....	15
Idaho Code § 67-5909	15
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/242.....	19
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-102	15, 16
Ind. Code § 22-9.5-5-1.....	15
Iowa Code § 216.8.....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-1016	15, 17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 344.360	15, 17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4.....	15
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-705	15, 17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4581-A.....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2502	15
Minn. Stat. § 363A.09.....	15, 17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.040.....	15, 17
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-305.....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 41a-4.....	15
§ 41a-5.....	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.5-02.....	16, 17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:10	16

N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10:5-12.....	16
§ 17:29B-4	19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7	16
N.Y. Exec. Law	
§ 296	16
§ 296-a	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 20-318.....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.02.....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.421.....	16
43 Pa. Stat. § 955.....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-37-4	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 31-21-40.....	16, 17
S.D. Codified Laws § 20-13-20	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-601.....	16
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 301.021.....	16
Utah Code Ann. § 57-21-5	16
Va. Code Ann. § 36-96.3	16, 17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4503	16, 17
W. Va. Code § 16B-18-5.....	16, 17
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.222	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-26-103.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anderson, Michelle Wilde & Victoria Plaut, *Property Law: Implicit Bias and the Resilience of Spatial Colorlines*, in *Implicit Racial Bias Across the Law* (Justin D. Levinson & Robert J. Smith eds., 2012) 8

Bender, Mallika, et al., *Understanding Potential Influences of Racial Bias on P&C Insurance: Four Rating Factors Explored*, *Cas. Actuarial Soc’y* (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4su9rd52> 10

Dane, Stephen M., *The Potential for Racial Discrimination by Homeowners Insurers Through the Use of Geographic Rating Territories*, 24 *J. Ins. Regul.* 21, 21 (2006), <https://tinyurl.com/mptfccze>..... 9, 10, 11, 13

DeLong, Michael, *How Racial Discrimination in Homeowners Insurance Contributes to Systemic Racism and Redlining*, *Consumer Fed. of Am.* (June 17, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/wxeh346b> 9

Flitter, Emily, *Black Homeowners Struggle to Get Insurers to Pay Claims*, *N.Y. Times* (Jan 1. 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/27cbpjniw>..... 12

Langowski, Jamie, et al., *Qualified Renters Need Not Apply: Race and Housing Voucher Discrimination in the Metropolitan Boston Rental Housing Market*, 28 *Geo. J. Poverty L. & Pol’y* 35, 42 (2020) 7

Loh, Tracy Hadden, Christopher Coes & Becca Buthe, *The Great Real Estate Reset: Separate and Unequal: Persistent Residential Segregation Is Sustaining Racial and Economic Injustice in the U.S.*, *Brookings Inst.* (Dec. 16, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2p8xx3ya> 6

Menendian, Stephen, Samir Gambhir & Arthur Gailles, *The Roots of Structural Racism Project: Twenty-First Century Racial Residential Segregation in the United States*, *Othring & Belonging Inst., Univ. of Cal., Berkeley* (June 30, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2kbuaamn> 6

Mosley, Roosevelt & Radost Wenman, *Methods for Quantifying Discriminatory Effects on Protected Classes in Insurance*, *Cas. Actuarial Soc’y* (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mr3kp3wf>..... 13

Nat’l Advisory Comm’n on Civ. Disorders, *Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders* (1968), <https://tinyurl.com/3bc5k79s> 5

Porter, T.J., *Homeowners Insurance for People with Bad Credit*, *Bankrate* (June. 13, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mufk63xj>..... 9

Quick, Kimberly & Richard D. Kahlenberg, *Attacking the White-Black Opportunity Gap that Comes from Residential Segregation*, Century Found. (June 25, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y2kmma26> 7

Race and Insurance, Nat’l Ass’n for Race & Ins., <https://tinyurl.com/yax3khr8> 9

Rothwell, Jonathan & Andre M. Perry, *How Racial Bias in Appraisals Affects the Devaluation of Homes in Majority-Black Neighborhoods*, Brookings Inst. (Dec. 5, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ffj84fb7> 7
